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NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

North Mason School District

School Board Meeting Agenda

Published on November 25, 2025 at 2:16 PM PST
Amended on December 4, 2025 at 5:13 PM PST

Date and Time
Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM PST

Location

North Mason School District Administration Office, 250 E. Campus Drive Belfair, WA 98528.

District Mission
The Mission of North Mason School District, together with our community, is to educate, empower,
inspire and prepare all students to graduate confident in their abilities to meet life’s challenges and
opportunities.

School Board: Leanna Krotzer, Erik Youngberg, Nicole Gonzalez Timmons, and Nicholas Thomas
Superintendent: Dr. Kristine Michael
Student Board Members: Sophia Mairs & Camrynn Pike

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

. Opening Items 6:30 PM

A. Call the Meeting to Order

Board President Youngberg will call the meeting to order.
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Purpose Presenter Time

B. Record Attendance

C. Flag Salute

Board President Youngberg will lead the Pledge of Allegiance.

D. Approval of Agenda Vote

The board will move to approve or amend the meeting agenda.
E. Board of Directors - Oath of Office
F. Board of Directors - Oath of Office
G. Board of Directors - Oath of Office
H. Student Board Member - Oath of Office

I.  Public Comments on Agenda Items

* Please sign in, state your name, and limit comments to three minutes.
The NMSD Board of Directors values the opinion and input of the community.
This is an opportunity for the public to offer comments regarding issues being
considered by the board. On matters of the day-to-day operation of the district,
such as policy, curriculum, academic standards, etc. the public is invited and
encouraged to meet with the Superintendent.

J. Student Board Member Comments

The Student Board Members will have the opportunity to communicate with the full
Board, administration, and community about school events and issues.

Consent Items

The consent agenda enables the Board to efficiently deal with matters that have been
delegated to the Superintendent, but by law must be approved by the Board. Items on the
consent agenda are voted upon as one block and approved with one vote. An item may be
removed from the consent agenda only upon approval of a majority of the Board.
The administration recommends that the Board of Directors...

... approve the consent agenda as presented (or as modified at the meeting).

A. Minutes of previous meeting

Minutes from November 24, 2025 School Board Meeting.
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Purpose Presenter

Accounts Payable

The board will consider approval of General Fund Warrants, Capital Projects Fund
Warrants, and Associated Student Body Program Fund Warrants.

Payroll

The board will consider approval of Payroll and Employee Benefits Warrants.

Personnel Report

The board will consider approval of employee hire recommendations.

Donations

The board will consider approval of donations to NMSD.
Establishing a Club

Teachers out of Endorsement

1. Election of Board President

Board President Youngberg will call for nominations for the office of Board President, to

serve for a one-year term. One or more board members will be nominated to serve as

President. To be eligible for election, the nomination must have a second. Once

nominations are closed, President Youngberg will call for a roll call vote of all elected board

members. The first nominee to receive three votes shall be elected president.

A.

Installation of President

The gavel and chairperson responsibilities shall immediately be granted to the newly
elected president.

Election of Board Vice President

The President will call for nominations for the office of Board Vice President, to serve
for a one year term. One or more board members will be nominated to serve as Vice
President. To be eligible for election, the nomination must have a second. Once
nominations are closed, the Board President will call for a roll call vote of all elected
board members. The first nominee to receive three votes shall be elected vice-
president.

IV. Board Development and Linkage

A.

Superintendent Update FYI
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Purpose Presenter
Teaching and Learning Update FYI
Student Services Spotlight
Budget Status Update 2025-2026 FYI

Included in the board packet is a current budget update. Assistant Superintendent of
Finance and Operations, Daniel King, will be available to respond to any questions
board members may have.

Legislative Representative Report Discuss

Five-Minute Recess

President Youngberg may call for a motion for a five-minute recess.

ASSURANCE OF ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE AND POLICY REVIEW

A.

Monitoring Reports

The school board adheres to the principles of Policy Governance ©. The board has
written four sets of policies: Ends, Executive Requirements, Board-Superintendent
Relationships, and Governance Process. The Ends policies describe the student
outcomes the superintendent is charged with achieving. The Executive Requirement
policies set the parameters within which the superintendent must operate as he/she
leads the district toward the expected Ends. The BoardSuperintendent Relationships
policies describe the way in which the board will oversee the superintendent’s
performance and the superintendent will support the board. The Governance Process
policies describe how the board and its individual members shall conduct business,
represent the community, and relate to each other.

No less than once per year, the Board receives and considers evidence regarding the
level of compliance with the provisions of these four sets of policies, a few at each
meeting. The following are those policies to be monitored during this meeting.

ER-5 Budget Execution Vote

A monitoring report is included in this digital board packet. The administration believes
that all provisions of this policy have been following and implemented.
The administration recommends that...

... the board find the superintendent's performance to comply with ER-5.
The administration also invites comments regarding the superintendent's
performance.
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Purpose Presenter

ER-8 Communication and Counsel to the Board

A monitoring report is included in this digital board packet. The administration believes
that all provisions of this policy have been following and implemented.
The administration recommends that...
... the board find the superintendent's performance to comply with ER-8.
The administration also invites comments regarding the superintendent's performance

Policy Review

This is the Board's opportunity to discuss, propose and/or make revisions to the
policies. The Board reviewed these policies for compliance in its previous meeting.
This is an opportunity for the board to consider any needed changes to these recently
monitored policies. The Board did not indicate a need to revise these policies during
our monitoring review.

VIl. Closing Items

A.

Announcements and Comments: Public

The NMSD Board of Directors values the opinion and input of the community. This is
an opportunity for the public to offer comments whether or not they are on the agenda.
On matters of the day-to-day operation of the district, such as personnel, policy,
curriculum, academic standards, etc. the public is invited and encouraged to meet with
the Superintendent.

Good of the Order: Board & Superintendent

This is an opportunity for Board Members and the Superintendent to make any
comments or announcements that may or may not be related to agenda items or
public comments.

Board Self-Assessment of Meeting

Director Gonzalez Timmons will process the board's self-assessment of the meeting.

Next Board Meeting Date

The next school board meeting will be held on January 26, 2026 at 6:30pm at the
NMSD Administration Office Boardroom.

Adjourn Meeting

Board President will adjourn the meeting.
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Note: Persons with disabilities needing special accommodations should contact the North Mason School District
Office at (360) 277-2300 prior to the date of this meeting.
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Coversheet

Board of Directors - Oath of Office

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: E. Board of Directors - Oath of Office
Purpose:

Submitted by:

Related Material: Oath of Office Director-L.Krotzer 12 8 25.pdf
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&, Whole Child
u’ Whole
@ Whole Community

northmasonschools.org

State of Washington
County of Mason )ss

NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

OATH OF OFFICE

I, Leanna Krotzer, do solemnly swear (of affirm) that I will support the constitution of the United States
and the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington, and that I will faithfully and impartially
perform and discharge the duties of the office of Director District 2, North Mason School District Board

of Directors, according to law, to the best of my ability.

X

250 East Campus Drive
Belfair WA 98528

0 360.277.2300

F 360.277.2320

(signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of December 2025.

Superintendent, Dr. Kristine Michael

“Educate, Empower, Inspire & Educate”
Dr. Kristine Michael, Superintendent
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Coversheet

Board of Directors - Oath of Office

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: F. Board of Directors - Oath of Office
Purpose:

Submitted by:

Related Material: Oath of Office Director-N.Thomas 12 8 25.pdf
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State of Washington
County of Mason )ss

NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

OATH OF OFFICE

I, Nicholas Thomas, do solemnly swear (of affirm) that I will support the constitution of the United
States and the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington, and that I will faithfully and impartially
perform and discharge the duties of the office of Director District 4, North Mason School District Board

of Directors, according to law, to the best of my ability.

X

250 East Campus Drive
Belfair WA 98528

0 360.277.2300

F 360.277.2320

(signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of December 2025.

Superintendent, Dr. Kristine Michael

“Educate, Empower, Inspire & Educate”
Dr. Kristine Michael, Superintendent
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Coversheet

Board of Directors - Oath of Office

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: G. Board of Directors - Oath of Office
Purpose:

Submitted by:

Related Material: Oath of Office Director-R.Biehl 12 8 25.pdf
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State of Washington
County of Mason )ss

NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

OATH OF OFFICE

I, Rick Biehl, do solemnly swear (of affirm) that I will support the constitution of the United States and
the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington, and that I will faithfully and impartially perform
and discharge the duties of the office of Director District 5, North Mason School District Board of

Directors, according to law, to the best of my ability.

X

250 East Campus Drive
Belfair WA 98528

0 360.277.2300

F 360.277.2320

(signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of December 2025.

Superintendent, Dr. Kristine Michael

“Educate, Empower, Inspire & Educate”
Dr. Kristine Michael, Superintendent
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Coversheet

Student Board Member - Oath of Office

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: H. Student Board Member - Oath of Office
Purpose:

Submitted by:

Related Material: H. Thomas Office Student Board Member.pdf
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&a Whole Child NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

"/'f“-:—'\ Whole School 250 East Campus Drive
[ ) Belfair WA 98528
L) W @ Whole Community 0 360.277.2300
Northmasonschools.org F 360.277. 2320
State of Washington
County of Mason
OATH OF OFFICE

I, Hayden Thomas, do solemnly swear (of affirm) that I will support the constitution of the United
States and the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington, and that I will faithfully and impartially
perform and discharge the duties of the office of Student Board Member, North Mason School District
Board of Directors, according to law, to the best of my ability.

X

(signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2025

Superintendent, Dr. Kristine Michael

“Educate, Empower, Inspire & Educate”
Dr. Kristine Michael, Superintendent
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Coversheet

Public Comments on Agenda Items

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: I. Public Comments on Agenda ltems
Purpose: FYI

Submitted by:

Related Material: Board Meeting Guidelines rev 12 31 19.pdf
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North Mason School District #403
Board of Directors Meeting

Board Meeting Guidelines — How We Conduct our Meetings

Welcome to our meeting! The NMSD Board of Directors values the opinions, suggestions and thoughts of our
community. We also appreciate members of our community “keeping an eye on us” by attending and observing our
meetings. This notice will help you understand how the board meeting works, the roles of the Board and the
superintendent, and how you might share your thoughts with the board during this meeting.

The NMSD Board of Directors and Superintendent adhere to the principles of Policy Governance®. The Board runs
all meetings according to these principles. Under Policy Governance®, the board has intentionally delegated
administrative and management decisions to the superintendent. The Board is prohibited from making
management decisions such as setting staffing levels, selecting instructional materials, or initiating school programs
or services. While you are invited to provide input on such matters during the meeting, such decisions are the
superintendent’s to make, and we encourage you to talk directly with the superintendent.

Under Policy Governance®, the Board directs the superintendent through two sets of policies: Ends policies and
Executive Requirement policies. The Ends policies specify the Board’s expectations for student learning and student
growth. The Executive Requirements policies set very specific parameters for actions the superintendent may take
to attain the expected results. The Board closely monitors the attainment of Ends policies and compliance with
Executive Requirement policies. The superintendent’s evaluation is fully dependent on attainment of expected
results and compliance with mandated procedures.

In addition to the Ends and Executive Requirement policies, the Board has also defined the relationship between
the Board and Superintendent in a set of Board-Superintendent Relationship (BSR) policies, and the way the Board
Members will conduct themselves in a set of Governance Process (GP) policies. We invite you to our web site,
where these policies are posted, at www.northmasonschools.org.

Community Participation at Board Meetings

Again, we welcome your comments. It is important that members of the public understand how public participation
at board meetings will occur.

1. Board meetings are not community hearings or public forums. They are meetings of the Board, with
discussion between board members, the superintendent, and the superintendent’s designees. While the
meetings are held in public, they are not open to public participation except as described in items 2-4,
below.

2. There is an opportunity on the agenda for public input during the meeting to comment on specific items on
the board agenda at the beginning of the meeting. For matters not on the agenda please contact the
Superintendent or a board member directly.

3. Comments should be limited to THREE MINUTES. This is not an opportunity to make a formal or extended
presentation to the board. If the presenter wishes the board to have more information, the presenter is
invited to present written comments.

4. The board will not enter into dialogue with community members during the comment period. It is an
opportunity for the board to hear from community members, but not to enter into policy or program
discussions. On matters of the day to day operation of the district such as policy, curriculum, academic
standards, etc. the public is invited and encouraged to meet with the Superintendent.

Welcome, and thank you for coming.
Sincerely,

Erik Youngberg, Board President
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Minutes of previous meeting

Il. Consent Items
A. Minutes of previous meeting

2025_11_24 board_meeting_minutes (1).pdf
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NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

North Mason School District

Minutes

School Board Meeting Agenda

Date and Time
Monday November 24, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Location
North Mason School District Administration Office, 250 E. Campus Drive Belfair, WA 98528.

District Mission
The Mission of North Mason School District, together with our community, is to educate,
empower, inspire and prepare all students to graduate confident in their abilities to meet
life’s challenges and opportunities.

School Board: Arla Shephard Bull, Leanna Krotzer, Erik Youngberg, Nicole Gonzalez Timmons,
and Nicholas Thomas

Superintendent: Dr. Kristine Michael

Student Board Members: Sophia Mairs

Directors Present
E. Youngberg, L. Krotzer, N. Gonzalez Timmons, N. Thomas

Directors Absent
A. Shephard Bull

Guests Present
C. Pike, J. Young, K. Michael, S. Mairs
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I. Opening Items

A. Call the Meeting to Order

E. Youngberg called a meeting of the board of directors of North Mason School District to
order on Monday Nov 24, 2025 at 6:30 PM.

B. Record Attendance

C. Flag Salute

Director Youngberg led the Pledge of Allegiance.

D. Approval of Agenda

Director Krotzer moved to approve the agenda as presented.

E. Student Board Member - Oath of Office

Superintendent Michael introduced one of our new student board members, Camrynn
Pike and administered the Oath of Office. Student Hayden Thomas will have his oath
administered at the December 8th board meeting.

F. Public Comments on Agenda Items

Public Comments were heard from Tami Halford.

G. Student Board Member Comments

Student board members Sophia Mairs and Camrynn Pike commented about events at the
High School.

Il. Consent Items

A. Minutes of previous meeting

L. Krotzer made a motion to approve the minutes from School Board Meeting Agenda on
10-27-25.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

B. Accounts Payable

General Fund, Capital Projects and Associated Student Body Program Fund Warrants
were approved as presented.

C. Payroll

Payroll and Employee Benefits Warrants were approved as presented.
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Personnel Report

Personnel report was approved as presented.

Donations

Donations were approved as presented.

Agreements/Contracts

All agreements and contracts were approved as presented.

Surplus Textbooks/Reading Material/Equipment

Surplus was approved as presented.

Course Proposals

All course proposals were approved as presented.

lll. Board Development and Linkage

A.

Superintendent Update

Superintendent Michael provided an update that included the following items:
» Mason County election results were officially certified this evening, and we lost by 18
votes.

* Applications for the new North Mason Community Ambassador program will be released

next week. This initiative will invite a group of community members to visit once a month

and learn about the various operations and functions of the North Mason School District.

 She shared a positive recap of the first “Soup with the Superintendent” event held on
November 14. The next gathering is scheduled for December 17 at 8:00 a.m., with
additional details forthcoming.

* Dr. Michael will join the Kiwanis Club on Sunday, November 30, helping serve coffee
and hot chocolate at the annual tree lighting ceremony.

* After Thanksgiving, she will also have lunch with the student board members to
collaborate and support their efforts in elevating student voice across the district.

Teaching and Learning Update

Director Cris Turner, alongside building principals, presented an insightful overview of
district-wide discipline and behavior trends, highlighting key data and emerging patterns
that will help guide future supports and initiatives.

Budget Status Update 2025-2026

Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations, Dan King presented the budget
status update.
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Legislative Representative Report

No legislative report.

IV. ASSURANCE OF ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE AND POLICY REVIEW

A.

B.

Monitoring Reports

ER-10 Academic Standards & Practices

Director Gonzalez Timmons moved to find that the Superintendent's performance
complies with the requirements of ER-10. Motion carried.

Policy Review

There were no recommendations for changes to Policy ER-13.

V. Closing Items

A.

December Board Meeting Schedule Adjustment

The board voted to move the December 22 board meeting to December 8th to
accommodate the busy holiday season.

Announcements and Comments: Public

No announcements or comments were made.

Good of the Order: Board & Superintendent

Several Board Members offered comments for the Good of Order.

Board Self-Assessment of Meeting

Director Krotzer processed the board self-assessment of their performance during this

meeting and gave an overall score of Satisfactory.

Next Board Meeting Date

The next regular school board meeting will be held on December 8, 2025 at 6:30 pm and

a Study Session starting at 5:30 pm. Both meetings will be held at the NMSD
Administrative Office Boardroom.

Adjourn Meeting

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded

and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 8:58 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
E. Youngberg
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Erik Youngberg, Board of Directors President

Dr. Kristine Michael, Secretary to the Board

Minutes approved at meeting on

Documents used during the meeting

* C.Pike Office Student Board Member.pdf

* Board Meeting Guidelines rev 12 31 19.pdf
*2025_10_27_board_meeting_minutes (3).pdf

» Accounts Payable.pdf

» Accounts Payable Il.pdf

« Payroll Report.pdf

* Payroll Report Il.pdf

* Personnel Report 25-26 Nov.pdf

* Donation Report to board .pdf

* Babaa SLP.pdf

* HS Surplus 11 24 25.pdf

» Adaptive PE Course Proposal.pdf

* Independent Living Skills Course Proposal.pdf

* Functional Literacy Course Proposal.pdf

* Functional Math Course Proposal.pdf

* Vocational Skills Course Proposal.pdf

» High School Transitions Course Proposal.pdf

» School Based Transitions Course Proposal.pdf

« District Discipline - Board Presentation 11-24.pdf
» Budget Status Report for Nov_24 2025 Board.pdf
» Budget Financial Report thru Oct 2025.pdf

* ER-10 Academic Standards and Practices rev 10 20 16 Final.pdf
* ER-10 Academic Standards Practices mon rpt 11 24 25 Dr. Michael.pdf
* ER 10 Monitoring Response 11 24 25.pdf

* ER-13 Mandatory Policies rev June 2012 final.pdf
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* BOARD SELF ASSESSMENT .pdf

Note: Persons with disabilities needing special accommodations should contact the North Mason
School District Office at (360) 277-2300 prior to the date of this meeting.
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Accounts Payable

Il. Consent ltems
B. Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable.pdf
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05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary

The following vouchers, as audited and certified by the Auditing Officer as
required by RCW 42.24.080, and those expense reimbursement claims certified
as required by RCW 42.24.090, are approved for payment. Those payments have
been recorded on this listing which has been made available to the board.

!
As of December 8, 2025, the board, by a Liy a4£§YT4C4/’* vote,
approves payments, totaling $409,679.04, and wo ds/caiﬁellations,

totaling $335.00. The payments and voids are further entified
in this document.

Total by Payment Type for Cash Account, General Fund Accounts Payable:
Warrant Numbers 160073319 through 160073380, totaling $409,679.04
Voids/Cancellations, totaling $335.00

Secretary Board Member

Board Member Board Member

Board Member Board Member

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount

160073319 Advanced Door Service 11/28/2025 Stadium Door 733.

Repair
Open PO 488
Trblshoot/Commerci
al Serv Roll-Up
Door @ HS
160073320 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVIC 11/28/2025 Amazon Open PO 94
2025-2026 School
Supplies

PO Amazon, JTHS 99.

Classroom
supplies, 25/26

25-26 Art GLucas- 14.

Tape
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1,221.75

4,721.28
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3apckp08.p
05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description

Open PO For
2025-2026 School
Year

Open PO for
Amazon for SY
25/26 These
prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Amazon Science
Curriculum
purchase

Open PO for PE
Curriculum
Amazon Science
Curriculum
purchase

25-26 SY NMHS -
Amazon- front
office supplies.
Open PO for PE
Curriculum

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PO FOR 25/26
SCHOOL YEAR TO
PURCHASE SUPPLIES
OPEN
PO-MARITIME-NMHS-2
5/26 SY

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Invoice Amount

14

43.

1,560

132

21.

28,

687

902

198.

265

« 1S

40

.50

¢ D3

29

91

.70

L1

13

65

12:05 PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

11/24/25
2
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05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073321

Aveanna Healthcare

Check Date Invoice Description

11/28/2025

Check Summary

OPEN
PO-MARITIME-NMHS-2
5/26 SY

Open PO for
Amazon for SY
25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for
Amazon for SY
25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
OPEN PO-CULINARY
ARTS-NMHS-25/26

SY

Open PO for
Amazon for SY
25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
OPEN PO 2025/26

SY STUDENT

NURSING CARE

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Invoice Amount

506.

21

38.

69.

23.

2, 989.

60

17

44

04

31

45

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

2,989.45
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North Mason School District - Schowl Bdardatesting dgentabisgendat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073322

160073323

160073324

160073325

160073326

160073327

Bradley Air Company

Central Welding Suppl

CENTURYLINK

CENTURYLINK- BUSINESS

CHAOS TO CALM PARENTI

Crystal Springs

Check Date

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Check Summary

Invoice Description

SSID#3839158527
Open PO for
Bradley Air for

SY 25/26 These
prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience

OPEN PO FOR SCH 71.

YR 25-26 MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH 71.

YR 25-26 MAINT
#360-275-2863
229B Phone Lines
Open PO 25/26 SY
#360-275-2658
922B NMHS & HMS
Elevator Phone
Lines Open PO
25/26 SY

113

#77961058 Belfair 13.

Elevator
360-275-2863 Long
Distance Carrier
Open PO 25/26 SY
OPEN PO 25/26 SY
REMOTE PSYCH
SERVICES. TERMS:
8/19/25 TO LAST
INSTRUCTIONAL DAY
JUNE 2026

9,660

OPEN PURCHASE 66.

Powered by BoardOnTrack

211.

236

Invoice Amount

77

51

51

. D6

43

60

.00

50

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

211.

143.

349.

13.

9,660.

66.

77

02

99

60

00

50

11/24/25
4
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Schaoh Beardiiesting Agesllap £gepdat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25
05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 5

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount

ORDER FOR 25-206
SY
160073328 DAIRY FRESH FARMS INC 11/28/2025 Open PO for Dairy 137.90 4,143.13
Fresh for food
items for SY
25/26 These
prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy 297.04
Fresh for food
items for SY
25/26 These
prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy 581 .52
Fresh for food
items for SY
25/26 These
prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy 486.69
Fresh for food
items for SY
25/26 These
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3apckp08.p
05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy

Powered by BoardOnTrack

North Mason School District - Schate Boardieeting Algeadla b Pgenilet Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Invoice Amount

159.

266.

203,

187.

48

00

9l

96

12:05 PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

11/24/25
6
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3apckp08.p
05.25.10.0C€.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

North Mason School District - Schyel/BeanddMestingcharidariAgerida- Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount

Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy 172.02
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy 377.61
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy 391.02
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based

Powered by BoardOnTrack

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

11/24/25
7
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05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description

on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for Dairy
Fresh for food
items for SY

25/26 These

Powered by BoardOnTrack

North Mason School District - SchdlsiBdardfaeing grmtaRisdenisat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Invoice Amount

34.46

219,83

266.00

361.67

12:05 PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

11/24/25
8
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Scher)BaarsiddeatingAgastap-iAgandets Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25
05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 9

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount

prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience

160073329 DEPARTMENT OF LICENSI 11/28/2025 OPEN PURCHASE 510.00 51000
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

160073330 Dogeters Clinig 11/28/2025 OPEN PURCHASE 110.00 110.00
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

160073331 EDNETICS, INC. 11/28/2025 Standard User, 7,475.13 7,475.13

Analog Adapter/
Fax User, Adjunct
User Add-on
08/1/2025 -
08/31/2026
160073332 Fiberglass Supply 11/28/2025 OPEN 850.14 3,421.50
PO-MARITIME-NMHS-2
5/26 SY
OPEN 2,571.36
PO-MARITIME-NMHS-2
5/26 8Y
160073333 FRANZ FAMILY BAKERY 11/28/2025 Open PO for Franz 145.67 145.67
160073334 Gordon Truck Centers, 11/28/2025 OPEN PURCHASE 17.32 17.32
ORDER FOR 25-26
oY
160073335 GRAINGER 11/28/2025 OPEN PO FOR SCH 216.43 402.40
YR 25-26 MAINT
OPEN PO FOR SCH 180.99
YR 25-26 MAINT
OPEN PO FOR SCH 4.98
YR 25-26 MAINT
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North Mason School District - Schdiwl BuartdsestingdgentaDiAdenidat- Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073336

160073337

160073338

160073339

160073340

160073341

160073342

160073343

GUARDIAN SECURITY SYS

Jack Frost Co

JASPER ENGINE EXCHANG

Johnson, Chasity Daug

K.C.D.A.

Kinship Group LLC

LEMAY MOBILE SHREDDIN

MASONWEBTV.COM

Check Date

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

117/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

117/28/202%

Check Summary

Invoice Description

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST

WIDE

MONITORING/MAINT
Open PO for Jack
Frost for SY
25/26 These

prices are

determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience

engine

replacement for

T63

OPEN PO 25/26 SY
REMOTE PSYCHOLOGY
SERVICES 6TH -

12TH GRADE

STUDENTS TERMS
2024 SY THROUGH

LAST

INSTRUCTIONAL DAY

JUNE 2026.

K.C.D.A. Open PO
2025-2026 School

Supplies

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 MAINT
OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
Open PO 9/25-8/26

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Invoice Amount

3,452.74

900.29

6,067.48

12,075.00

672.69

219.97

1,950.00

200.00

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

3,452.74

900.29

6,067.48

12,;075.00

672.69

219.97

1,950.00

200.00

11/24/25
10
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North Mason School District - Schon Berraidesiing Agsstiap iAgentet Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073344

160073345

160073346

160073347

Next Level Speech The

North Mason S.D. ACH

OLYMPIC COLLEGE

OLYMPIC ESD 114

Check Date

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Check Summary

Invoice Description

monthly board
meeting
recordings

OPEN PO 25/26 SY
PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES SPEECH
LANGUAGE
PATHOLOGIST AND
ASSISTANT

AP ACH
REIMBURSEMENTS -
GENERAL FUND

BMO GF Oct 21-Nov
20, 2025

25-26 OC Wsec
Dues NMHS

Cert services and
Teacher clock
hour co-op inv
2002600008
WRISC-Combined
Fiscal and
Student System
9/1/2025 -
8/31/2026

Olympic ESD 114
School Safety and
Security Co-Op
Services
09/01/2025
-08/31/2026

OPEN PO FOR 25/26
SY COOPERATIVE

Powered by BoardOnTrack

28,187.

1,405,

47,367.

1,764.

194

9y 310 s

a2 .

10,000.

Invoice Amount

66

70

98

59

.08

77

15

00

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

28,187.

48,833.

1,764.

23,752,

66

68

a9

00

11/24/25
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North Mason School District - Schotl BdarMatesting dtgentiab iAgentdat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073348

160073349

OOTOPIA COFFEE ROASTE

OSPI

Check Date Invoice Description

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Check Summary

SERVICES
AGREEMENT APENDIX
J SPECIAL
EDUCATION AND
RELATED SERVICES.
TERMS SEPT 1 2025
TO AUG 31, 2026
OPEN PO FOR 25/26
SY COOPERATIVE
SERVICES
AGREEMENT APENDIX
J SPECIAL
EDUCATION AND
RELATED SERVICES.
TERMS SEPT 1 2025
TO AUG 31, 2026
Moving All to
Success & Health
EVALUATION FOR
STUDENT
SSID#6090178268
9/22/25 THROUGH
10/3/25

OPEN PO 25/26 SY
BULLDOG JAVA
SUPPLIES

Open PO for OPSI
for SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Invoice Amount

1,240

2,500.

494

3,140.

.00

00

.00

41

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

494.00

3,140.41

11/24/25
12
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Schatd Baar#d/eeting Agestiab ifgenidat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25

05.25.10.09.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 13
Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount
160073350 PACIFIC OFFICE AUTOMA 11/28/2025 7T09741 & 7T09742 306.87 2,410.10

Konica Copier

Lease 60 Months

Jan 2023 - Dec

2027

7T09743, 7T09744, 518.53
7T09745 Konica

Copier Lease 60

Months Jan 2023 -

Dec 2027 24.25 SY

& Papercut

7T09746 @ 293.82
$104.03, 7T09747

@ $156.19 &

Papercut for both

@ $16.80 ea per

month Konica

Copier Lease

25-26 SY

7T09748 & 7T09749 345.98
Konica Copier

Lease 60 Months

Jan 2024 - Dec

2027

7T09750, 7T09751 345.98
Konica Copier

lease 60 months

January 23-

December 2027

7T09752, T7T09754 225.93
Konica Copier

Lease 60 Months

Jan 2023 - Dec
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North Mason School District - Schdt BoarMhiseting Algeotiab Pgenitlat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073351

160073352

160073353

160073354

Pacific Air Control,

PENINSULA FIRE INC.

Porter Foster Rorick

Procare Therapy Inc

Check Date Invoice Description

11/28/2025

11/287/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Check Summary

2027

7T09753 Konica
Copier Lease 60
Months Jan 2023 -
Dec 2027 24.25 SY
7T09755 Konica
Copier Lease 60
Months Jan 2023 -
Dec 2027

7712352 Konica
Copier Lease Sep
24 thru Aug 29
Troubleshoot
Boiler@ Belfair
Elem

PO for Peninsula
Fire Fire
Suppression
9/25-8/26 Open PO
legal fees

OPEN PO 25/26 SY
CONTRACTED
PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES
REGISTERED
BEHAVIOR
TECHNICIAN TERM:
8/26/25-6/17/26
OPEN PO 25/26 SY
CONTRACTED
PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES
REGISTERED

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Invoice Amount

78.

120.

173

2,497

614.

16,800.

2,578,

1,465.

40

83

.76

.80

97

00

56

99

12:05

PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

2,497.

614.

16,800.

4,044.

80

97

00

55

11/24/25
14
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Schow) Brtarstdiesiing Agsstlapisganidaet Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25

05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 15
Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount
BEHAVIOR

TECHNICIAN TERM:
8/26/25-6/17/26
160073355 PUGET SOUND JOINT PUR 11/28/2025 Open PO Puget 800.00 800.00
Sound Joint COOP
160073356 RWC Group 11/28/2025 OPEN PURCHASE 609.14 767.26
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY
OPEN PURCHASE 158.12
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY
160073357 SCHOLASTIC 11/28/2025 25-26 107.10 107.10
Scholastics—- ART
magazines
160073358 SCOTT MCLENDON'S HARD 11/28/2025 OPEN PO FOR SCH 21.68 328.02
YR 25-26 GROUNDS
OPEN PO FOR SCH 76.00
YR 25-26 MAINT
OPEN PURCHASE 150.98
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY
OPEN PO FOR SCH 16.46
YR 25-26 MAINT
OPEN PO FOR SCH 3.20
YR 25-26 MAINT
OPEN PO FOR SCH 59.70
YR 25-26 MAINT
160073359 Silke Communications 11/28/2025 OPEN PURCHASE 2,671.67 2,671.67
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY
160073360 Soliant Health 11/28/2025 OPEN PO FOR 25/26 3,937.50 6,300.00
SY PSYCH
PROFESSIONAL
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Schadi BdarMatesiing AgentlaD-isgendat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25
05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 16

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount

SERVICES. TERMS:
8/19/25 THROUGH
6/17/26
OPEN PO FOR 25/26 2,362.50
SY PSYCH
PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES. TERMS:
8/19/25 THROUGH
6/17/26
160073361 SOUND ELECTRONICS 11/28/2025 OPEN PO FOR SCH 3,882.84 3,882.84
YR 25-26 EMERG
SERV &
REPATR-MAINT
160073362 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVA 11/28/2025 OPEN PO FOR SCH 309.88 782.09
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
OPEN PO FOR SCH 382.16
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
OPEN PO FOR SCH 90.05
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
160073363 SYSCO 11/28/2025 OPEN 743.42 1,651.51
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 BY
OPEN 144.81
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 SY
OPEN 763.28
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 SY
160073364 TACOMA COMMUNITY COLL 11/28/2025 OPEN PO For Oct 1,201.66 1,201.66
25-Aug 26 School

Powered by BoardOnTrack 40 of 120



3apckp08.p

North Mason School District - Schowl Baartiddesaiing Agssitab isgendat: Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073365

160073366

160073367

160073368

TK Elevator

UniFirst Corporation

UNITED SCHOOLS INSURA

US Foods Inc.

Check Date

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Check Summary

Invoice Description

Year for Running
start

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 ANN
BRONZE HMS

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

USIP 25-26
Insurance Premium
$132,563.09/month
Sept - Feb

Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be

Powered by BoardOnTrack

371

168.

174

132,563.

7,876.

407

2 5219

Invoice Amount

66

31

.77

09

15

12

49

12:05 pPM

PAGE:

Check Amount

371

343.

132,563

35, 930,

66

08

09

63

11/24/25
17
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3apckp08.p
05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description

reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
OPEN
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 SY

Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,

Powered by BoardOnTrack

North Mason School District - Schdt BrardMiretng Arepdalisgentiat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Invoice Amount

106.

5,285.

609.

473.

1,864.

03

85

34

92

06

12:05 PM 11/24/25
PAGE: 18

Check Amount
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Schow Betartiddeaiing AgsstiaD iAgentet Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25
05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 19

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount

History/experience

Open PO for US 31.82
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO for US 174.77
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO for US 2,681.19
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO for US 3,371.56
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO for US 1,448.52
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be
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05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description

reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
OPEN
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 SY

OPEN
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 SY

OPEN
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2
5/26 8Y

Open PO for US
Foods SY 25/26
These prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience

Powered by BoardOnTrack

North Mason School District - Schdt Boardivesting #liendiaD igfentiat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Invoice Amount

498.

7,683

428.

141.

92

-16.

96

<73

08

15

.34

20

12:05 PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

11/24/25
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - Schotd Beiartakenting dgsstab isgendat: Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM 12:05 PM 11/24/25

05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary PAGE: 21
Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount Check Amount
Open PO For US 369.00

foods Storage

fees for SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO For US 0.00
foods Storage

fees for SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO for US -22.14
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

Open PO for US -99.00
Foods SY 25/26

These prices are

determined to be

reasonable based

on: Research,

History/experience

OPEN =5.12
PO-CULINARY-NMHS-2

5/26 SY
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North Mason School District - Schat BoarMbiseting Algeodiab Pgenitlat Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073369

160073370

160073371

160073372

160073373

160073374

160073375

Ventris Learning LLC

Veritas Medical

VEX Robotics, Inc

WALTER E NELSON CO OF

WASA

WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY

WESTBAY AUTO PARTS

Check Date

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

1172872025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Check Summary

Invoice Description

UFLI Teacher
Manual 3rd grade
classroom

OPEN PO 25/26 SY
DISTRICT WIDE
NURSING SERVICES
TERM 6/25/25 TO
7/15/26

IQ Robot Battery
- 12 Quote
111198433

Open PO for
Walter Nelson for
SY 25/26 These
prices are
determined to be
reasonable based
on: Research,
History/experience
9/25-8/26 Open PO
for conferences,
memberships, and
eduportal

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 FOR
CUST/WAREHOUSE
OPEN PURCHASE

Powered by BoardOnTrack

97.

8,505

741 .

1,0009.

247

1,893.

97

1,749.

62

Invoice Amount

74

.00

19

94

.06

98

.58

18

s

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

97.

8,505.

741.

1,009.

247.

3,740.

852

74

00

19

94

06

74

s Bl
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05.25.10.06.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073376

WESTERN EXTERMINATOR

North Mason School District - Schom Berrdblesting Agestiap #Agentlet Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Check Date Invoice Description

11/28/2025

Check Summary

ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Invoice Amount

82 .

146.

111.

17

172

38.

76.

40.

102.

128.

142

88

61

81

.76

« 3

10

64

99

40

64

« 08

12:05 PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

1,441.84

11/24/25
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05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073377 WEX BANK

Check Summary

Check Date Invoice Description

YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

OPEN PO FOR SCH
YR 25-26 DIST
WIDE MAINT

11/28/2025 Account

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Invoice Amount

74 .

138

138.

140

110

122

98.

112.

154.

80.

80.

23

38

38

.21

.14

. D8

85

04

83

91

98

12:05 PM
PAGE:

Check Amount

80.98

11/24/25
24
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05.25.16.00.00-010034

Check Number Vendor Name

160073378 WILCOX FLEGEL

160073379 WMEA

160073380 WSIPC

62

Check Date

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Computer

Check Summary

Invoice Descripti

#0496-00-486433-6
Fuel Purchases
OPEN PURCHASE
ORDER FOR 25-26
SY

PO for WMEA, NMHS
Band Conference,
23/24 Replaces
original warrant
#160070888
1/31/2024

WSIPC New Student
Online Enrollment
09/01/2025 -
08/31/2026

Check (s)

Powered by BoardOnTrack

on Invoice Amount

10,725.97

335,00

520 .22

For a Total of

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

10, 725. 91

335.00

520.22

409,679.04

11/24/25
25
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05.25.10.00.00-010034

Check Summary

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount

160072304 WMEA 11/30/2025 PO for WMEA, NMHS 335.00

1 Void

Band Conference,
23/24 Replaces
original warrant
#160070888
1/31/2024

Check (s) For a Total of

Powered by BoardOnTrack

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Check Amount

335.00

335.00

11/24/25
26

50 of 120



3apckp08.p
05.25.10:00.00-010034

North Mason School District - Schatd Benrdidsefing Agentiab xgentet Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Check Summary

0 Manual Checks
0 Wire Transfer Checks
0 ACH Checks
62 Computer Checks
Total For 62
Less 1

For
For
For
For

Net Amount

Powered by BoardOnTrack

a
a
a

a

Total of
Total of
Total of
Total of

Manual, Wire Tran, ACH & Computer Checks
Voided Checks For a Total of

12:05 PM

PAGE:

Q.00

0.00

0.00
409,679.04
409,679.04
335.00
409,344.04

11/24/25
27
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3apckp08.p North Mason School District - SchovbBaardideetingsAgenda PAgemda+ Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

05.25.10.00.00-010034 Check Summary

The following vouchers, as audited and certified by the Auditing Officer as
required by RCW 42.24.080, and those expense reimbursement claims certified
as required by RCW 42.24.090, are approved for payment. Those payments have
been recorded on this listing which has been made available to the board.

As of December 8, 2025, the board, by a (Y\H\(N’fkkA vote,
approves payments, totaling $15,359.04. The p&&ments\ére further identified
in this document.

Total by Payment Type for Cash Account, ASB Accounts Payable:
Warrant Numbers 160022195 through 160022198, totaling $15,359.04

Secretary Board Member

Board Member Board Member

Board Member Board Member

Check Number Vendor Name Check Date Invoice Description Invoice Amount

160022195 GEYER INSTRUCTIONAL P 11/28/2025 Britslebot Kits
Family Engagement
Night 11/19/25
Britslebot Kits
Family Engagement
Night 11/19/25
160022196 N.MASON HIGH SCHOOL A 11/28/2025 25-26 ASB Cross
country trip-
160022197 N.MASON SCHOOL DIST F 11/28/2025 NMSD- Food
Service Family
Engagement Nights
2025-2026
160022198 North Mason S.D. ACH 11/28/2025 BMO ASB Oct 1
21-Nov 20, 2025

4 Computer Check(s) For a Total

Powered by BoardOnTrack

557.

Lylla.

135,

147.

3,402.

of

27

06

71

14

86

11:42 AM
PAGE:

Check Amount

1,673.33

13571

147.14

13,402.86

15,359.04

725725
1
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North Mason School District - School Board Meetin

Total For
Less

OB PP O OO

%Aﬁ;enda Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM
orth Mason ool District

Check Summary

Manual Checks For a Total of

Wire Transfer Checks For a Total of

ACH Checks For a Total of

Computer Checks For a Total of

Manual, Wire Tran, ACH & Computer Checks

Voided Checks For a Total of
Net Amount

Powered by BoardOnTrack

11:42 AM

PAGE:

.00
.00
.00
15,359.04
15,3569.04

[N e Ne]

15,359.04

1 F25/25
2
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Payroll

Il. Consent Items
C. Payroll

Payroll Report.pdf

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

As of 12/8/2025 by a majority vote does approve for payment those checks (warrants) included in the list
and further described as follows: Payroll Cash Account

check numbers 160105200-1601055228 $2,756,861.82
Secretary Board Member
Board Member Board Member
Board Member Board Member
29 CHECKS FOR A TOTAL OF $2,756,861.82

CERTIFICATION OF AUDITING OFFICER

I, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materials have
been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described herein, and

the claims are just, due and unpaid obligations against North Mason School District No.
403 and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim. I further certify
that the expense reimbursements are just, due and unpaid obligations against the North
Mason School District No. 403 and that I am authorized to certify said claim.

S NI N Mlvembar. b, 4025

Auditing Officer Date
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05.25.10.00.00-010005

Warrant Register

11/25/25

1

CTP Payroll Cash Account
DATE WARRANT MICR DATE

PAYEE ISSUED NUMBER FND AMOUNT NUMBER REDEEMED REGISTERED INTEREST
FUND TOTALS
Total 403 001 General Fund 777.35
Total 403 7735
Total All Funds 777.35
khkkhkhkhkhkkhkkkkkkhhkhhkkkhhhhkhkkhhkhhhhhhhhkhkhkhkhkhkhdhhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkrkkkkkk*x
Cadence Allaway 11/28/2025 160105200 001 114.55 160105200
Paul Calafiore 11/28/2025 160105201 001 286.39 160105201
Carter Vignati 11/28/2025 160105202 001 270.03 160105202
Jaden Yi 11/28/2025 160105203 001 106.38 160105203

Page Total 77735

Subtotal 777.35

GRAND TOTAL 77735

khkkkdkhkhkhkkhkhkkkhkkkkhkkhkhkhk* End of report % % I de Kk ok ok ok ok e Aok ok ek ok ek ek
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05.25.10.00.00-010005

CTP Payroll Cash Account

PAYEE

Warrant Register

DATE
ISSUED

son

WARRANT

NUMBER FND

FUND TOTALS
Total 403 001 General Fund
Total 403

Total All Funds

2,756,
2,756,

2,756,

084.47
084.47

v

084.47

Jk ok ke k k ek kR ke k ok kK K ok ok ok Kk ok ek Sk ok Sk ok Sk ok Sk ok ok ok Sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok k ok ek ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

Citizens For North Mason Schools

DEPT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

DEPT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

DEPT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

HCA-SEBB BENEFITS/Agency#600E15

HCA-SEBB FLEX SPEND/Agency#600E15

HCA-SEBB DECAP/AGENCY #600E15

North Mason Scholarship Foundation

North Mason S.D. ACH Account

North Mason S.D. ACH - P/R

Olympic ESD 114 UNEMPPOOL-PAYROLL

Olympic ESD 114 RW CMP TR - PAYROLL

Omni Group

Paylogix F/B/O N. Mason School Dist #19519

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMP #909

The Standard Insurance Company

State of WA - DSHS Fin-Recovery

STATE TREASURER

TEACHER RET SYST

UFCW 3000

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE

Veba Trust #Y1253

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

11/28/2025

Page Total

160105204

160105205

160105206

160105207

160105208

160105209

160105210

160105211

160105212

160105213

160105214

160105215

160105216

160105217

160105218

160105219

160105220

160105221

160105222

160105223

160105224

160105225

North.Mason School District - Scholglolggngeetin%égggga = lAsqt

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

001

godac

Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 P:Mo9 B

11/25/25

1

MICR DATE

AMOUNT NUMBER REDEEMED REGISTERED INTEREST
44.00 160105204
70,458.13 160105205
54,783.95 160105206
12,934.05 160105207
402,625.00 160105208
3,774.25 160105209
1,004.16 160105210
195.00 160105211
507,721.38 160105212
1,456,471.92 160105213
1,522.71 160105214
24,903.35 160105215
12,493.33 160105216
580.04 160105217
4,627.29 160105218
4,621.38 160105219
250.00 160105220
9,061.97 160105221
159,974.68 160105222
189.00 160105223
996.90 160105224
10,681.17 160105225

2,739,913.66
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05.25.10.00.00-010005

CTP Payroll Cash Account

PAYEE

Warrant Register

DATE WARRANT
ISSUED NUMBER

WA St Support Registry

WASH STATE SCH RETIREES ASSOC.

WEA Payroll Deductions

11/28/2025 160105226

11/28/2025 160105227

11/28/2025 160105228

Page Total

Subtotal

GRAND TOTAL

001

khkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkx** End of report khkkhkkhhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkdkhkhhkkk

PAGE: 2
MICR DATE DATE
AMOUNT NUMBER REDEEMED REGISTERED INTEREST
526.00 160105226
63.00 160105227
15,581.81 160105228
16,170.81

2,756,084.47

2,756,084.47

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Personnel Report

[I. Consent Items
D. Personnel Report

Personnel Report 25-26 December.pdf

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

FOR BOARD APPROVAL.:

RECOMMENDATION

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT/NON-RENEWAL

Lucas, Georgina

RECOMMENDATION

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT/NON-
RENEWAL/LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Barker, Julie

RECOMMENDATION

Guimont, Stephanie

PERSONNEL REPORT
December, 2025

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

POSITION

Teacher, North Mason HS

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL
POSITION

Paraeducator, Belfair Elementary

COACHING PERSONNEL
POSITION

Volunteer Coach, North Mason HS

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Donations

Il. Consent Items
E. Donations

Donation Report to board - December.pdf

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

DONATIONS, GIFTS & TEACHER GRANTS
Board Meeting, December 8, 2025

By To For Donation
Under $250.00
Sue Provato BE Color Copy Paper $10.00
$250.00 - $999.99
$1,000.00 - $4999.99
$5,000.00 or greater
(requires Board acceptance)
$10.00
12/1/2025

Powered by BoardOnTrack

62 of 120



North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

12/1/2025
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Establishing a Club

Il. Consent Items
F. Establishing a Club

Establishing a Club - Starwars Club.pdf
Establishing a Club -NMHS Bible CLub.pdf

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Establishing a Club

“ 5 § ) %>r~ ‘-‘,4 B i '8 } f
Name of Club or Activity Requested: C, + U v W Uz J C tUb
o ‘ , A 1A

Requesting Approval for starting a new ASB Club or Activity

A} {

, | \ N =V 3
. e /: {\“.\ ? __1:} ;’ P A C/« %’1\ ) I
Describe proposed activities and goals of Club: | _\J PLAY T L 4
i o F - AN % " Vs o - . o~
A~ j ;j I~ N 23 A I o C. P o T~
e { V§ ' /4 T Int it (/ 3 | o
\’ C i v i\g 1% § H ¥y vl A f \\J» 7 | s’ W,

{

NI Ay
HAYV100>

Describe how money will be raised to fund actlwtles.F A é\ ; () | ; 7001

Funds raised will be used to: Rp i\ o el 1) N 1 S5 IO Y
\/ 1 o } -

Name of proposed advisor in charge of activities: é\/&& Bﬁgﬁ&

Budget capacity requested:

submitted by:[) (A \/ A\ VY OF) / Date:
WV & g vaN/ i

Principal: Approvedlﬁ Denied [J Signature:

Approved B/Denied I Signatum/m

ASB:

L= o

Board of Directors: Date

Approvedﬁl\ Denied [ Signature: ,KA_MMM____

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30

constrrution o trE )1 () [ 10/ ScLus or D ) 41, scHooL

~ Preamble

ents of

M ASOn

4../

School, establish this Constitution of the

We, the students, for the promotio%;z of gooq government, good sportsmanship, student activities,

and the general welfare of the stu

ST W ALY crs.

Article 1. Name of Organization

' . N In 1 8% lf«'
Section A, Tt is resolved that the name of this organization shall be the 3\1" J\ 'R, ‘r Club
of / s! / ;2 } tj] School. s

Article 2. Purpose
" The purposes of this organization shall be to:
Section A.
1. To create
2. To achieve

Section B.
1.
2.

Article 3. Membership
Section A.

Section B. |

Membership in ()

Duties [
Duties of 1 (A || A Gt
To create

To assist

To achieve

To organize

To attend

To support

To raise funds for

B

Article 4.
Section A.

WP bhwN -~

Article 5. Amendments

4
Membership ingj( (AT WA ( | Club is established by

| I Ay . . i
LN AL S Club is maintained by

Section A. This constitution shall be amended by a 2/3 majority vote of the membership provided.

Adopted on this day of 20
by: Z A 4
approved by:

Powered by

BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

-

Establishing a Club
Request for Approval of ASB Club or Activity
Name of Club or Activity requested _ﬂL(J \\ ’ C"”\‘ - _ \r i
i [ .
Des‘iffbe proposed activ;tms and goals of clu ‘\ W) Q C[\\ ‘;
&;—/f\‘\b 0 {“_’:‘ L .; _ :‘ '\f y ' ) —t 1 ;.\» - Q ' %\ '?‘\ ‘T; )r?
b‘l :"‘V ‘i,-«\ "‘
'.)escnbe %vmoney will bre raised to.fgm,d actlvmes\\[ ~P - 7 A7
.W”?'is”?w £33 - ) o

5 g ! [ L»J P ‘i / ¢ I O o ?
FFunds raised will be used to A 12+ d v, >t
VS INAGA N AN q&~
<

Name of proposed advisor in charge of activities DR@ = EVU4~

Budget capacity reauested | ¢ | O U

Submitted by /DU\:‘J |01 w /,’//?/ZS/

Mk_‘ignature Date
Principal C. Primary Advisor @;@/
Signature Signature ~—~

—
Appro\@%

/
Not Approved

/%/%\ /s PN T
‘S@\W Date

Accepted by Board of Directors Date

16
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67 of 120



T , G }5\ orth I@s@n é&gool District'£'Scho6l Bga@%ﬁt%Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM
VL€ S W CAN

Nierore )
!:E 7 {i.;m, A &/ﬁ :

Avdtey Flednick  and Grace Thea . ond

Establishing a Club

Requesting Approval for starting a new ASB Club or Activity

Name of Club or Actmty& quested:
Bole Shpdy Grevp
Descrlbe proposed acfivities and goals of Club: .
lckin e S ¢
/C #""\ ""‘J" / Q@(\ki‘»—-‘ p
e \Juc\uw 4 oible e Proapng T ¢ a0 Peeple NON
0TV A VNG o W@Tgv\\ oL \O\“’ QY ”)(m )
‘‘‘‘‘‘ VY \ J V\/\Ui;(" » (ﬁ{}f\ (J\\\\ *M 8 zt(if
o ,w‘ “am“ M” €1 e o Caile rrongy o all geta
? " \\Q achiyitie o H{}M VeYOR ¢ Lirono Sty kbl €
o) \,’»‘.) 5‘"» i\ %G * LA i
Describe how mon%y will be raised to fund activities: W“‘ “"’:“ "fm 5. - L
W“O““j U\)‘\\ \Qé Co (,1 d }D 3*,;_“'\{;\ \cf?f J VIR G NN
b bu -« e:;f: rg Spiall al-ff‘“‘?f
a{, \\j‘\ i o -3 7 , J
o¢ ¢ !‘L)i T eVl ot ._xw@&} lik e Cax
\ x \ v
Funds ralsed will be used to:
TM VOV ¢ L 1y
B o (Y /1 ve d.:éci to 1}@“&, //1(’\{(,5/“@,“7
kS Yo and v | L on
o \ AY %Wt ?(‘;; ‘mzfl (”'i (‘\’”\"\
L, : [k ¢ . . hf - »}(!:'\ -
Y % St0Y ¢ i OU'\(’\@@{- ﬂ{elgvp,{{{«
/VLW_ baSie  Jouin Ct[;‘“é JewnS,
Name of proposed advisor in charge of activities:
Tollnglon Dol 2o
Budget capacity requested:
1.0
Submitted by: Date:
A ( [ . AW I 4 o=z 5
U A ’D}/’Y Jdalr¢ Yyl ,Frac)c necty 0 T N&E T B
J I
Principal: Approved& Denied [J Signature:
ASB: Approvedﬁ/ Denied [ Signature;
Board of Directors: Date
Approved [ Denied ] Signature:
68 of 120
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North Mason School District - Schg

ol Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

SCHOOL

CONSTITUTION OF THE bih// 9} Uﬂ/éf cLuBor__ /S
v

~ Preamble

We, the students, for the promotion of good government, good sportsmanship, student activities,
and the general welfare of the students of |\/V|HS School, establish this Constitution of the

\J\L#(

glueld Crus,

Article 1. Name of Organization

SectionqA‘ ,Igis resolved that the name of this organization shall be the [%) \(J\‘g £ “ U/lU Club

of _N/V‘ 'E~ AS School.

Article 2. Purpose

~ The purposes of this organization shall be to:
Section A.

1. To create
2. To achieve

Section B. ,
LYo learn .
2. to Vel QOWV ¢ }

Article 3. Membership
Section A. Membership in _Bw\p\\ 4

(u 1Y) fi 'ﬁ\_ Club is established b

Section B. Membership in _B\\;)\ Club is maintained b

: A

Article 4. Duties ) \ o
o . Y 4\ Y ¥
Section A. Duties of géu\éj - OO
1. To create

2. To assist
3. To achieve
4. To organize
5. To attend
6. To support

)

o 2\ A A\ ) Y
. To raise funds for NOUYNEAY, AN

7
8. Co wasd)’
9. in/mﬁ Small r+eny ik foacl

Article 5. Amendments

Section A. This constitution shall be qﬁmended by a 2/3 majority vote of the membership provided.

Adopted on this 7. day of /¢ 1 | 20 26.
by: AU@‘F‘[ ..VJ( Fl“{é!f‘iléf‘('

approved by:

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Teachers out of Endorsement

Il. Consent Items
G. Teachers out of Endorsement

Chris.Drewry.Out.Of.Endorsement.pdf

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

2 Whole child NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Whole ) 250 East Campus Drive

. Belfair WA 98528

@ Whole Community 0 360.277.2300
Northmasonschools.org

Dr. Kristine Michael, Superintendent

To: Dr. Kristine Michael
Cc: Chad Collins

From: Nathan Fitzpatrick
Date: 11/25/2025

WAC 181-82-110 allows teachers to teach a subject outside their endorsement area if the District determines the

teachers have the competencies to be effective teachers in those subjects. One of the requirements of the WAC is
such teaching assignments must be approved by a formal vote of the local school board. With Board approval, the
following teacher taught subjects as a part of credit recovery out of their endorsement area from August 27, 2025
through November 12, 2025:

Chris Drewry, certificate #423394F is endorsed in Music and, as of November 13%, 2025, obtained a substitute
teaching certificate. While out of endorsement from August 27 through November 12, 2025, Mr. Drewry is no
longer considered out of endorsement for the credit recovery class.

Sincerely,

Nathan Fitzpatrick
Director of Human Resources
North Mason School District

“Educate, Empower, Inspire & Prepare”

Dr. Kristine Michael, Superintendent Updated 9-4-2025

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Budget Status Update 2025-2026

IV. Board Development and Linkage
C. Budget Status Update 2025-2026
FYI

Budget Status Report.pdf

FY 2024 2025 YE Financial Presentation.pdf
Budget Financial Report.pdf
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

Budget Status Report

Through November 30, 2025

December 8, 2025
Meeting of the North Mason Board of Directors

Presented by:

Dan King, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations
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North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

FY 2025-2026 General Fund Budget

Budgeted
Expenditures:

$42,382,955

Budgeted
Revenues:
$42,690,662

*Beginning Fund
Balance:
$2,708,887

Budgeted Ending
Fund Balance:
$2,378,298
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FY 2025-2026
Monthly Revenues and Expenditures

Through November 30, 2025

Expenditures Revenues/
Revenues Expenditures

September $2,884,891 $3,461,212 ($576,321)
October $4,890,689 $3,604,730 $1,285,959
November $2,337,521 $3,501,497 ($1,163,976)
December

January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
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Revenues and Expenditures by Month
$6,000,000

$5,000,000
54,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000

$1,000,000

Revenues Expenditures . Rlnues/ Expenditures

S

$(1,000,000)

$(2,000,000)

m September mOctober mNovember mDecember mJanuary mFebruary

® March W April m May MW June W July W August
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September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

July
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FY 2025-2026 Year-to-Date Status

Through November 30, 2025

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Expenditures Fund Balance Fund Balance
Revenues %
$2,884,891 $3,461,212 $2,114,374 4.98%
$7,775,579 $7,065,942 $3,418,524 8.06%

$10,113,100 $10,567,439 $1,950,167 4.60%
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|

September

October November December January February

® Year-to-Date Revenues

® Year-to-Date Expenditures
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Other Funds — Budget Status — Fund Balances

Through November 30, 2025

Capital Projects Debt Service Transportation
Vehicle

September $152,294 $2,597,177 $389,360 $312,470
October $134,363 $3,356,477 $402,199 $314,080
November $116,411 $1,007,626 $399,331 $315,135
December

January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
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Enrollment Summary

November Count

2025-2026 Budgeted
November 2025 FTE

Difference

m-mmm—m

September

October 34
November 34
December

January

February

March

April

May

June

944.76

940.12
942.12

478.37 634.32
478.37 642.78
480.37 635.79
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FTE

2,331.00
2,271.62
(59.38)

103.52

104.52
108.52

72.35
70.82

2,160.97

2,272.14
2,271.62
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2,500.00

2,400.00

2,300.00

2,200.00 -

2,100.00 -+

2,000.00 -

1,900.00 -+

1,800.00 -

1,700.00 -

1,600.00 -

2025-2026 Enrollment FTE, Budgeted vs. Actual

i Budget M Actual

2,331.00

1,500.00 —

1,400.00 -

1,300.00 +

1,200.00 -

1,100.00 -

1,000.00 -

2,271.88
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North Mason School District

9. Whole Child
’ . Whole

® Whole Community
NORTH MASON SCHOOL DISTRICT

FY 2025-2026 Year-End Financial Report

Presented By: Dan King; Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations




FY 2025-2026 General Fund

Beginning Fund Balance

Revenues

$44,159,840

Expenditures

-$44,155,986

Ending Fund Balance

eeeee

d by BoardOnTrack
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Gene

ral Fund

3-Year Revenue/Expenditure Comparison

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Beginning Fund S3,947,522 S4,569,268 S2,705,032
Balance
Revenues and S41,226,527 S41,528,876 S44,159,840
Other Inflows
Expenditures S40,604,781 S43,393,112 S44,155,986
and Other
Outflows
Revenues $621,746 S(1,864,236) S3,854
Over/Under
Expenditures
Year-end Fund $4,569,268 $2,705,032 $2,708,886
Balance

d by BoardOnTrack
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FY 2024-25

General Fund Expenditures by Program

Activity Expense Percent
Basic Ed 19,554,772 44.82%
Distwide Suppt 6,220,250 14.26%
Special Ed 5,624,373 12.89%
Voc Ed/CTE 2,766,229 6.34%
Transportation 2,564,810 5.88%
Food Service 1,821,032 4.17%
LAP 1,321,690 3.03%
ALE 1,224,171 2.81%
Title Prgms 889,389 2.04%
Bilingual 690,328 1.58%
Trans to Kinder 527,652 1.21%
Other/State 298,007 0.68%
HiCap 80,918 0.19%
Limited Eng Prof 49,205 0.11%
Total 43,632,826 100%

Food Service,
4.17%
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General Func

Object Expense |[Percent
Certificated Salaries | 18,356,871| 42.07%
Employeee Benefits | 9,552,874| 21.89%
Classified Salaries 7,692,852| 17.63%
Purchased Services | 5,510,162| 12.63%
Supplies/Materials 2,393,782| 5.49%
Travel 72,199 0.17%
Capital Outlay 54,086| 0.12%
Total 43,632,826/ 100%

Y 2024-25
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Expenditures by Object

Supplies/Materials,
5.49%
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FY 2024-2025 ASB Fund

Beginning Fund Balance

Revenues and Other Inflows $288,221

Expenditures and Other Outflows -$311,217

Ending Fund Balance $375,061
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FY 2024-2025 Debt Service Fund

Beginning Fund Balance

Revenues and Other Inflows $3,739,951

Expenditures and Other Outflows -$3,427,588

Ending Fund Balance $2,354,113
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FY 2024-2025 Capital Projects Fund

Beginning Fund Balance

Revenues and Other Inflows $652,884

Expenditures and Other Outflows - $660,601

Ending Fund Balance $151,664
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FY 2024-2025 Transportation Vehicle Fund

Beginning Fund Balance

Revenues and Other Inflows $304,187

Expenditures and Other Outflows -$449,903

Ending Fund Balance $476,347

Powere d by BoardOnTrack 91 of 120



Questions




North Mason School District - School Board Meeting Agenda - Agenda - Monday December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM

3wabamswal2.p 18-4 North Mason School District 12/05/25 Page:1l
05.25.10.00.00 2025-2026 Budget Status Report 2:36 PM
10--General Fund-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2025 (September 1, 2025 - August 31, 2026)
For the North Mason School District School District for the Month of November , 2025
ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 LOCAL TAXES 1,815,186 292,292.03 1,562,645.31 252,540.69 86.09
2000 LOCAL SUPPORT NONTAX 137,516 9,319.48 45,173.90 92,342.10 32.85
3000 STATE, GENERAL PURPOSE 25,833,902 1,286,744.59 5,662,929.47 20,170,972.53 21.92
4000 STATE, SPECIAL PURPOSE 11,707,970 570,584.15 2,348,588.34 9,359,381.66 20.06
5000 FEDERAL, GENERAL PURPOSE 142,000 24,354.00 84,240.92 57,759.08 59.32
6000 FEDERAL, SPECIAL PURPOSE 2,755,364 154,226.66 323,926.41 2,431,437.59 11.76
7000 REVENUES FR OTH SCH DIST 258,724 .00 77,182.30 181,541.70 29.83
8000 OTHER AGENCIES AND ASSOCIATES 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
9000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 40,000 .00 8,413.72 31,586.28 21.03
Total REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES 42,690,662 2,337,520.91 10,113,100.37 32,577,561.63 23.69
B. EXPENDITURES
00 Regular Instruction 20,696,051 1,689,398.50 5,180,441.24 14,784,355.84 731,253.92 96.47
10 Federal Stimulus 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
20 Special Ed Instruction 5,365,615 471,545.98 1,317,282.84 4,637,842.10 589,509.94- 110.99
30 Voc. Ed Instruction 2,931,487 224,744.22 673,789.35 1,861,246.07 396,451.58 86.48
40 Skills Center Instruction 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
50+60 Compensatory Ed Instruct. 2,604,136 203,952.58 637,214.14 1,753,189.55 213,732.31 91.79
70 Other Instructional Pgms 18,000 .00 21,215.42 0.00 .42- 117.86
80 Community Services 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
90 Support Services 10,767,666 911,855.93 2,737,495.84 7,369,546.68 660,623.48 93.86
Total EXPENDITURES 42,382,955 3,501,497.21 10,567,438.83 30,406,180.24 1,409,335.93 96.67

C. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536) 0 304,381.25 304,381.25
D. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535) 0 .00 .00
E. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN.SOURCES

OVER (UNDER) EXP/OTH FIN USES (A-B-C-D) 307,707 1,468,357.55- 758,719.71- 1,066,426.71- 346.57-
F. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,350,000 2,708,886.59
G. GLS 896, 897, 898 ACCOUNTING XXXXXXKKX .00

CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS (+OR-)
H. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,657,707 1,950,166.88
(E+F + OR - G)
Powered by BoardOnTrack 93 of 120



I.

G/L
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G/L
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G/L
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G/L
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G/L
G/L
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ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

810
815
821
823
825
828
830
835
840
845
850
870
872
873
875
884
888
890
891

Restricted For Other Items
Restric Unequalized Deduct Rev
RESTRICTED FOR CARRYOVER
Restricted for Carryover of Tra
Restricted for Skills Center
Restricted for C/0 of FS Rev
RESERVE FOR TRANSP EQUIP
Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate
Nonspnd FB - Invent/Prepd Itms
Restricted for Self-Insurance
Restricted for Uninsured Risks
Committed to Other Purposes
COMMITTED TO MIN FUND BAL POLIC
Committed to Depreciation Sub-F
Assigned Contingencies

ASSIGNED TO OTHER CAP PROJ
ASSIGNED TO OTHER PURPOSES
Unassigned Fund Balance

Unassigned Min Fnd Bal Policy

TOTAL

0

0
100,000
50,000
0

0

0

0
250,000
0

o o o o o o

0
307,707
1,950,000

2,657,707

.00

.00

408,048.48

13,348.12

.00

64,425.88

.00

.00

281,640.34

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
758,719.70-

1,941,423.76

1,950,166.88
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3wabamswal2.p 18-4 North Mason School District 12/05/25 Page:1l
05.25.10.00.00 2025-2026 Budget Status Report 2:36 PM
20--Capital Projects-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2025 (September 1, 2025 - August 31, 2026)
For the North Mason School District School District for the Month of November , 2025
ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 Local Taxes 0 477.19 477.19 477.19- 0.00
2000 Local Support Nontax 226,000 .00 1,138.45 224,861.55 0.50
3000 State, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
4000 State, Special Purpose 346,094 .00 .00 346,094.00 0.00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
7000 Revenues Fr Oth Sch Dist 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
Total REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES 572,094 477.19 1,615.64 570,478.36 0.28
B. EXPENDITURES
10 Sites 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
20 Buildings 0 18,428.53 36,868.29 131.71 37,000.00- 0.00
30 Equipment 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
40 Energy 346,094 .00 .00 0.00 346,094.00 0.00
50 Sales & Lease Expenditure 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
60 Bond Issuance Expenditure 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
90 Debt 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
Total EXPENDITURES 346,094 18,428.53 36,868.29 131.71 309,094.00 10.69

C. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536) 0 .00 .00
D. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535) 0 .00 .00
E. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN.SOURCES

OVER (UNDER) EXP/OTH FIN USES (A-B-C-D) 226,000 17,951.34~ 35,252.65- 261,252.65- 115.60-
F. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 178,225 151,663.90
G. GLS 896, 897, 898 ACCOUNTING XXXXXXKKX .00

CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS (+OR-)
H. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 404,225 116,411.25
(E+F + OR - G)
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ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

810
825
830
835
840
850
861
862
863
864
865
866
867
869
870
889
890

Restricted For Other Items
Restricted for Skills Center
RESERVED FOR DEBT SERVICE
Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate
Nonspnd FB - Invent/Prepd Itms
Restricted for Uninsured Risks
Restricted from Bond Proceeds
Committed from Levy Proceeds
Restricted from State Proceeds
Rsrv Of Fed Proceeds

Restricted from Other Proceeds
Restrictd from Impact Proceeds
Restricted from Mitigation Fees
RESERVED FOR UNDISTRIBUTED PROC
Committed to Other Purposes
Assigned to Fund Purposes

Unassigned Fund Balance

TOTAL

346,09

750,31

O VW O O O O O O O O & O O O O O O

404,225

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

116,411.

25

.00

116,411.
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3wabamswal2.p 18-4 North Mason School District 12/05/25
05.25.10.00.00 2025-2026 Budget Status Report
30--Debt Service Fund-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2025 (September 1, 2025 - August 31, 2026)
For the North Mason School District School District for the Month of November , 2025
ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
1000 Local Taxes 3,101,978 228,391.27 1,221,050.40 1,880,927.60
2000 Local Support Nontax 40,000 8,369.47 25,083.89 14,916.11
3000 State, General Purpose 50,000 134.67 1,571.76 48,428.24
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00
9000 Other Financing Sources 334,713 304,381.25 304,381.25 30,331.75
Total REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES 3,526,691 541,276.66 1,552,087.30 1,974,603.70
B. EXPENDITURES
Matured Bond Expenditures 2,430,000 2,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 0.00 .00
Interest On Bonds 906,691 460,127.88 460,127.88 0.00 446,563.12
Interfund Loan Interest 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
Bond Transfer Fees 500 .00 32.62 0.00 467.38
Arbitrage Rebate 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
Underwriter's Fees 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
Total EXPENDITURES 3,337,191 2,890,127.88 2,890,160.50 0.00 447,030.50
C. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536) 0 .00 8,413.72
D. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535) 0 .00 .00
E. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN.SOURCES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (A-B-C-D) 189,500 2,348,851.22- 1,346,486.92~ 1,535,986.92-
F. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,329,242 2,354,112.61
G. GLS 896, 897, 898 ACCOUNTING XXXKXXXKXXX .00
CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS (+OR-)
H. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,518,742 1,007,625.69
(E+F + OR - G)
I. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:
G/L 810 Restricted for Other Items 0 .00
G/L 830 Restricted for Debt Service 2,518,742 1,016,039.41
G/L 835 Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate 0 .00
G/L 870 Committed to Other Purposes 0 .00
G/L 889 Assigned to Fund Purposes 0 .00
G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance 0 .00
TOTAL 2,518,742 1,016,039.41
Differences 0 8,413.72
Note: A difference in the annual budget column represents an error between Revenue, Expenditure, Residual Equity Transfer

accounts and Fund Balance ledger accounts.

than the posted Fund Balance.

Page:1

2:36 PM

PERCENT

39.
62.
3.
0.
90.

44 .

100.
.75
.00
.52
.00
.00

86.

36
71
14
00
94

01

00

60

810.55-

In the Actual For Year column the arithmetically displayed Fund Balance is different
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30
30
30
30
30
30

810
835
870
896
897
898

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
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s Found:

ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT

DESC
DESC
DESC
DESC
DESC
DESC

MISSING
MISSING
MISSING
MISSING
MISSING
MISSING
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Page:1
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PERCENT

3wabamswal2.p 18-4 North Mason School District 12/05/25
05.25.10.00.00 2025-2026 Budget Status Report
40--Associated Student Body Fund-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2025 (September 1, 2025 - August 31, 2026)
For the North Mason School District School District for the Month of November , 2025
ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
A. REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
1000 General Student Body 189,160 15,012.73 57,019.96 132,140.04
2000 Athletics 137,450 2,367.42 16,744.30 120,705.70
3000 Classes 10,897 678.00 2,011.00 8,886.00
4000 Clubs 90,702 4,090.85 14,470.01 76,231.99
6000 Private Moneys 3,380 131.00 707.00 2,673.00
Total REVENUES 431,589 22,280.00 90,952.27 340,636.73
B. EXPENDITURES
1000 General Student Body 87,475 7,646.76 19,676.19 17,250.13 50,548.68
2000 Athletics 132,659 7,971.95 29,316.02 9,100.80 94,242.18
3000 Classes 31,200 310.00 310.00 2,212.00 28,678.00
4000 Clubs 134,585 9,219.24 17,358.69 3,431.39 113,794.92
6000 Private Moneys 2,300 .00 21.20 0.00 2,278.80
Total EXPENDITURES 388,219 25,147.95 66,682.10 31,994.32 289,542.58
C. EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (A-B) 43,370 2,867.95- 24,270.17 19,099.83-
D. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 413,891 375,060.69
E. GLS 896, 897, 898 ACCOUNTING XXXXXXKKXX .00
CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS (+OR-)
F. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 457,261 399,330.86
C+D + OR - E)
G. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:
G/L 810 Restricted for Other Items 0 .00
G/L 819 Restricted for Fund Purposes 457,261 396,458.86
G/L 840 Nonspnd FB - Invent/Prepd Itms 0 500.00
G/L 850 Restricted for Uninsured Risks 0 .00
G/L 870 Committed to Other Purposes 0 .00
G/L 889 Assigned to Fund Purposes 0 .00
G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance 0 .00
TOTAL 457,261 396,958.86
Differences 0 2,372.00-
Note: A difference in the annual budget column represents an error between Revenue, Expenditure, Residual Equity Transfer

accounts and Fund Balance ledger accounts.

than the posted Fund Balance.

30.

12.
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15.

20.
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28.

15.

25.

44.

In the Actual For Year column the arithmetically displayed Fund Balance is different
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Exception s Found:

40 810 2025 G/L ACCOUNT MISSING

40 850 2025 G/L ACCOUNT MISSING

40 870 2025 G/L ACCOUNT MISSING

40 896 2025 G/L ACCOUNT DESC MISSING

40 897 2025 G/L ACCOUNT DESC MISSING

40 898 2025 G/L ACCOUNT MISSING
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3wabamswal2.p 18-4 North Mason School District 12/05/25 Page:1l
05.25.10.00.00 2025-2026 Budget Status Report 2:36 PM
90--Transportation Vehicle Fund-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2025 (September 1, 2025 - August 31, 2026)
For the North Mason School District School District for the Month of November 2025
ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 Local Taxes 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
2000 Local Nontax 15,000 1,054.90 3,435.65 11,564.35 22.90
3000 State, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
4000 State, Special Purpose 285,220 .00 .00 285,220.00 0.00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
A. TOTAL REV/OTHER FIN.SRCS(LESS TRANS) 300,220 1,054.90 3,435.65 296,784.35 1.14
B. 9900 TRANSFERS IN FROM GF 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
C. Total REV./OTHER FIN. SOURCES 300,220 1,054.90 3,435.65 296,784.35 1.14
D. EXPENDITURES
Type 30 Equipment 450,000 .00 164,647.17 0.00 285,352.83 36.59
Type 40 Energy 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
Type 60 Bond Levy Issuance 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
Type 90 Debt 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
Total EXPENDITURES 450,000 .00 164,647.17 0.00 285,352.83 36.59

E. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536) 0 .00 .00
F. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535) 0 .00 .00
G. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN SOURCES

OVER (UNDER) EXP/OTH FIN USES (C-D-E-F) 149,780- 1,054.90 161,211.52- 11,431.52- 7.63
H. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 191,000 476,346.86
I. GLS 896, 897, 898 ACCOUNTING XXXXXXKKXX .00

CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS (+OR-)
J. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 41,220 315,135.34
(G+tH + OR - 1I)
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ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

810
819
830
835
850
889
890

Restricted For Other Items
Restricted for Fund Purposes
RESERVE FOR DEBT SERVICE
Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate
Restricted for Uninsured Risks
Assigned to Fund Purposes

Unassigned Fund Balance

TOTAL

0
41,220
0

o o o o

41,220

.00

315,135.

34

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

315,135.
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Section:

POLICY REVIEW
Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

ER-5 Budget Execution

VI. ASSURANCE OF ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE AND

B. ER-5 Budget Execution
Vote

ER-5 Budget Execution .pdf

ER-5 Monitoring Report Dec 2025.pdf
ER 5 Monitoring Response 12 8 25.pdf
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ER-5
Executive Requirements

BUDGET EXECUTION

With respect to execution of the budget and the actual, ongoing condition of the district’s financial
health, the Superintendent shall not cause or allow a material deviation from the annual budget or
budget policy adopted by the Board, cause or allow any fiscal condition that is inconsistent with
achieving the Board’s Ends, or places the long-term financial health of the district in jeopardy.

Accordingly, the Superintendent shall:

1.

AN

Expend funds only to the amount revenues are anticipated to be received in the fiscal year
unless authorized by the Board through utilization of available reserves or unless resources are
made available through other legal means;

Maintain and protect the minimum maintenance of year-end general fund balance as budgeted,
Settle payroll and debts in a timely manner;

Ensure reports or filings required by any state or federal agency are timely and accurately filed;
Aggressively pursue receivables after a reasonable grace period;

Keep complete and accurate financial records by funds and accounts in accordance with
established fiscal accounting procedures as reflected in generally accepted accounting
principles;

Publish a financial condition statement annually as a part of the district’s annual report to the
public.

Cross Reference: Policy 6000 Program Planning, Budget Preparation, Adoption

and Implementation
Policy 6050 Financial Management

Legal Reference: RCW 28A.320.010  Corporate powers

28A.320.020 Liability for debts and judgments
28A.505 School District Budgets
28A.400.300  Hiring and discharging employees — Seniority
and leave benefits, transfers between school
districts
28A.320.090  Preparing & distributing information on district's
instructional program, operation and maintenance
— Limitation
28A.330.100 Additional powers of the board
28.505.150  Budgeted expenditures as appropriations —Interim
expenditures — Transfer between budget classes
— Liability for nonbudgeted expenditures
28A.510 Apportionment to District — District Accounting

Monitoring Method: Internal Report
Monitoring Frequency: Annually in December

North Mason School District Page 1 of 2
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ER-5
Executive Requirements

1 Adoption Date: 01/22/09

2 Revised: 12/10/09
3 Revised: 06/21/12
North Mason School District Page 2 of 2
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ER-5
Executive Requirements

BUDGET EXECUTION
MONITORING REPORT, DECEMBER 2025

Reflecting on the 2024-2025 school year Superintendent Rosenbach

With respect to execution of the budget and the actual, ongoing condition of the district’s financial
health, the Superintendent shall not cause or allow a material deviation from the annual budget or
budget policy adopted by the Board, cause or allow any fiscal condition that is inconsistent with
achieving the Board’s Ends or places the long-term financial health of the district in jeopardy.

Accordingly, the Superintendent shall:

1. Expend funds only to the amount revenues are anticipated to be received in the fiscal year
unless authorized by the Board through utilization of available reserves or unless
resources are made available through other legal means;

The business office, under the direction of Assistant Superintendent Dan King, maintains strong
systems to support buildings in effective use of financial resources. This ensures effective
management of our resources.

2. Maintain and protect the minimum maintenance of year-end general fund balance as
budgeted;

We maintain a commitment to finishing each year within fund balance expectations as set by
the board. Less growth in enrollment than expected and higher than projected MSOC
(maintenance, supplies and operating costs) costs has created a challenge in this area this
vear. As a result, we are reviewing priorities and making changes in planned expenditures to
better meet this expectation.

3. Settle payroll and debts in a timely manner;
We have had strong audit reports and have no vendor complaints regarding payment.

4. Ensure reports or filings required by any state or federal agency are timely and
accurately filed;

The assistant superintendent, Dan King, has developed and implemented systems to ensure
reports and filings are timely. We continue to review and improve procedures.

5. Aggressively pursue receivables after a reasonable grace period;
Our finance department has effective procedures to ensure timely receipt of expected funds.

6. Keep complete and accurate financial records by funds and accounts in accordance with
established fiscal accounting procedures as reflected in generally accepted accounting
principles;

We are in compliance as confirmed by state audit.
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ER-5
Executive Requirements

7. Publish a financial condition statement annually as a part of the district’s annual report
to the public.

We provide a board presentation on our final end-of-year closing report and post the
presentation on our website. Our annual budget and end-of-year financial reports are
available online. In addition, monthly budget reports and updates are part of each board
agenda and available online.

Dr. Kristine Michael: 2025-2026

As I have shared, I believe I have work in this area. The reflection on the previous school year is
factually correct. With that being said, I believe the district can do a better job of consistently and
accurately communicating the budget to our departments and administrators in a way that will better
support the work they do within their role. Mr. King and I have been working to clarify expectations
around budgeting and communications around budgeting and financing. The deep dive into our human
resources and financial operations that are currently underway will be a helpful roadmap to help move
us forward as a district.
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B/SR-5-ER-10

Board/Superintendent Relationship

MONITORING RESPONSE DOCUMENT (EXECUTIVE REQUIREMENTYS)

Policy Being Monitored: ER- S Budget Execution

Date Report Submitted: December 8, 2025

The Board on the date shown above received and reviewed the official internal monitoring report of the
above cited policy submitted by the Superintendent. Following its review of the report, the Board

concludes:

1. With respect to the provisions of its policy, the North Mason School District Board of Directors
concludes that the Superintendent's performance during the previous year has been (check one)

] In compliance
1 In compliance with the following exceptions:
1 Not in compliance

2. Compliance Exceptions and Additional Remarks

Signed: , Chair

Signed: , Superintendent

Monitoring Method: ~ Board self-assessment
Monitoring Frequency: Annually in October

Adoption Date: 10/17/13

North Mason School District

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Coversheet

ER-8 Communication and Counsel to the Board

Section:

POLICY REVIEW
Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

VI. ASSURANCE OF ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE AND

C. ER-8 Communication and Counsel to the Board

ER-08 Communication and Counsel to Board.pdf
ER 8 Communication and Counsel to the Board Dec 2025.pdf
ER 8 Monitoring Response 12 8 25.pdf
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ER-8
Executive Requirements

COMMUNICATION AND COUNSEL TO THE BOARD

With respect to providing information and counsel to the Board, the Superintendent shall give the
Board as much information as necessary to be adequately informed.

Accordingly, the Superintendent shall:

1. Submit monitoring data required by the Board in a timely, accurate, and understandable
fashion, directly addressing provisions of the board policies being monitored;

2. Advise the Board in a timely manner of relevant trends, facts, information, and legal
proceedings, anticipated significant media coverage, and changes in assumptions upon which
Board policy has been established

3. Advise the Board of changes which reasonably could be expected to substantially affect the
district’s financial condition.

4. Provide for the Board as many staff and external points of view and opinions as needed for
fully informed Board decisions;

5. Advise the Board if, in the Superintendent’s opinion, the Board is not in compliance with its
own policies on Governance Process and Board-Superintendent Relations;

6. Present information in complex or lengthy form only as necessary;

7. Provide a mechanism for official Board or committee communications;

8. Work with the Board as a whole except when:

a. Fulfilling individual requests for information as long as such requests do not require a
material amount of staff time or resources or are not disruptive;

b. Working with officers or committees duly charged by the Board;

c. Communicating with the Chair.

9. Report in a timely manner any actual or anticipated noncompliance with any Board Ends or
Executive Requirements policy;

10. Supply for the consent agenda all items delegated to the Superintendent that are required by
law or contract to be Board-approved, along with supporting data necessary to keep the Board
informed.

11. Advise and include the Board in a timely manner of any anticipated formal mass
communication with the public, such as the publishing of newsletters, district newspapers,
news releases, community letters, parent surveys, etc.

Cross Reference: Policy ER-1 Expectations of Superintendent

Monitoring Method: Internal Report
Monitoring Frequency: Annually in December

Adoption Date: 01/22/09
Revised: 06/21/12
North Mason School District Page 1 of 1
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ER-8 |1

Executive Requirements
ER-8 COMMUNICATION AND COUNSEL TO THE BOARD

MONITORING REPORT, DECEMBER 2025

Reflecting on the 2024-2025 school year Superintendent Rosenbach

With respect to providing information and counsel to the Board, the Superintendent shall give
the Board as much information as necessary to be adequately informed.

Accordingly, the Superintendent shall:

1. Submit monitoring data required by the Board in a timely, accurate, and
understandable fashion, directly addressing provisions of the board policies being
monitored;

We provide a written accountability report for each Ends, Executive Requirements, and Board-
Superintendent Relationship policy scheduled for review. Each report is prepared at least one
week in advance of the board meeting and included in the board packet that is available the
Wednesday prior to the meetings. The Board has indicated that the reports are accurate,
thorough, and understandable, and directly address the provisions of the policy being monitored.
Upon request, we amend specific reports to provide the Board with additional information to
ensure the report is complete and provides the Board with a thorough picture of our progress.

2. Advise the Board in a timely manner of relevant trends, facts, information, and legal
proceedings, anticipated significant media coverage, and changes in assumptions upon
which Board policy has been established.

We keep the board informed of these matters. We develop and present the board with
recommendations to update policies and expectations as appropriate.

3. Advise the Board of changes which reasonably could be expected to substantially affect
the district’s financial condition.

We provide timely and accurate information to the board regarding budget matters, including
potential actions on the part of the state and federal governments that may impact our budgets.

4. Provide for the Board as many staff and external points of view and opinions as needed
for fully informed Board decisions;

We collect information from stakeholders to ensure our Board is fully informed. To address
specific concerns, such as facility planning, we gather stakeholders as a committee to ensure a
variety of viewpoints are considered. In addition, we survey our community in various formats.
When appropriate we engage the broader community through community conversations to
gather further input.
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ER-8
Executive Requirements

S. Advise the Board if, in the Superintendent’s opinion, the Board is not in compliance
with its own policies on Governance Process and Board-Superintendent Relations;

I have not experienced a board violation of GP policies to date. We are in compliance.
6. Present information in complex or lengthy form only as necessary;

As a district leadership team, we provide comprehensive, concise, and understandable
information to the board. When appropriate, we provide additional back-up materials.

7. Provide a mechanism for official Board or committee communications;

We post all meeting information online, have a “Board Brief” email to all online subscribers
following every board meeting, and utilize web, email, print and social media to communicate.
Each board member is assigned a district email account, with the expectation that all district
business will be conducted through that account.

8. Work with the Board as a whole, except when:

a. Fulfilling individual requests for information as long as such requests do not require a
material amount of staff time or resources or are not disruptive;

b. Working with officers or committees duly charged by the Board;
c. Communicating with the Chair.

The board and superintendent are very careful and intentional when it comes to transparency in
decision making. [ typically inform all board members when responding to questions or issues,
and I do not lobby individual board members. I meet regularly with the president and vice
president of the board. I provide all board members with a weekly update regarding activities
and issues within the district.

9. Report in a timely manner any actual or anticipated noncompliance with any Board
Ends or Executive Requirements policy;

We communicate any potential concerns in a timely manner and provide updates on progress to
correct the issue.

10. Supply for the consent agenda all items delegated to the Superintendent that are
required by law or contract to be Board-approved, along with supporting data necessary to
keep the Board informed.

The consent agenda is developed in compliance with this requirement.
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ER-8 | 3
Executive Requirements

11. Advise and include the Board in a timely manner of any anticipated formal mass
communication with the public, such as the publishing of newsletters, district newspapers,
news releases, community letters, parent surveys, etc.

We communicate regularly with the board and provide advance notice of formal mass
communication.

Dr. Kristine Michael: 2025-2026

1. Tam still learning the rhythm of Policy Governance and Ends Reports. I have not had my
reports completed for the packet that has been sent out every month. I need to adjust my
previous practice of having all board packets ready to go on Thursdays to meet a
Wednesday expectation is that is the board’s preference.

2. T am sending a regular board report on the previous week(s). My workflow prioritizes
time with staff and in buildings, which has my BOE Update often arriving on the
weekend or early Monday. As I revise routines as my familarity with the district
increases, I anticipate that I will be better able to send the report on Fridays if that is the
board’s preference.

3. T'have added a monthly staff newsletter which also draws attention to the ongoing work
of the board and superintendent.
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B/SR-5-ER-10

Board/Superintendent Relationship

MONITORING RESPONSE DOCUMENT (EXECUTIVE REQUIREMENTYS)

Policy Being Monitored: ER- 8 Communication and Counsel to the Board

Date Report Submitted: December 08, 2025

The Board on the date shown above received and reviewed the official internal monitoring report of the
above cited policy submitted by the Superintendent. Following its review of the report, the Board

concludes:

1. With respect to the provisions of its policy, the North Mason School District Board of Directors
concludes that the Superintendent's performance during the previous year has been (check one)

] In compliance
1 In compliance with the following exceptions:
1 Not in compliance

2. Compliance Exceptions and Additional Remarks

Signed: , Chair

Signed: , Superintendent

Monitoring Method: ~ Board self-assessment
Monitoring Frequency: Annually in October

Adoption Date: 10/17/13

North Mason School District
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Section:

POLICY REVIEW
Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Policy Review

VI. ASSURANCE OF ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE AND

D. Policy Review

ER-10 Academic Standards and Practices rev 10 20 16 Final.pdf
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ER-10
Executive Requirements

ACADEMIC STANDARDS AND PRACTICES

The Superintendent shall ensure that the district adopts a standards-based system of instruction with a
rigorous, guaranteed and viable curriculum for specific courses of study intended to enable students to
meet content standards and achieve the Board’s Ends policies.

Accordingly, the Superintendent shall:

1. Develop and implement an academic program that is research-based, that provides access and
challenge for all, is complete, is culturally responsive, comprehensively uses resources,
encourages innovation, and considers class size and organization, as evidenced by:

Selecting and implementing programs based on thorough analysis of research data.

b. Providing for appropriate differentiation of instruction within adopted curriculum
materials to ensure that all students learn.

c. Ensuring that all students are provided fair and equitable access to district programs and
learning opportunities.

d. Ensuring a well-rounded and comprehensive academic and co-curricular program;

e. Appropriately using expert resources, staff and community members to develop the
curriculum;

f. Considering class size and organization as important components of the education
program;
2. Ensure that faculty know and teach the adopted curriculum.

3. Ensure the regular monitoring and evaluation of the academic program and make appropriate
modifications in practice and content, as evidenced by:

a. Ensuring/prioritizing adequate and appropriate instructional time for all students in the
core content areas.

b. Increasing instructional time for students whose achievement is below grade level
standards in reading, writing, and/or math.

c. Limiting such elective scheduling options as early dismissal, late arrival, assignment as
a teacher’s assistant, etc. to students whose achievement is at or above grade level
standards in reading, writing, and/or math.

4. Report to the Board (and provide sufficient advance notice to the public on) significant
changes, deletions or addition of programs and courses of study;

5. Ensure that the district works with staff, parents, students, appropriate elements of the
community, and others to review and revise content standards to ensure maximum and
continuing effectiveness;

6. Implement a rigorous, guaranteed and viable curriculum and program of instruction aligned
with Federal, state, and the district’s adopted content standards to provide students with the
educational experiences needed to achieve the standards;

North Mason School District Page 1 of 2
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ER-10
Executive Requirements

7. Develop assessments that will adequately measure each student’s progress toward achieving

the content standards;

8. Ensure that parents are kept informed of current student progress toward achieving content
standards and how such progress is measured;

9. Ensure that all NMSD secondary students have a high school and beyond plan for their high

school experience;

Cross Reference: Policy 2000
2004
2005
2020

2410

4000
4050

Legal Reference: RCW 28A.150.210
28A.655
WAC 180-51

28A.655.01

28A.320.23

Student Learning Goals

Accountability Goals

School Improvement Plans

Curriculum Development and Adoption of Instructional
Materials

High School Graduation Requirements

Public Information Program

Community Advisory Committees

Basic Education Act — Goal
Academic Achievement
High School Graduation Requirements

0 Washington Commission on Student Learning-
Definitions

0 Instructional materials — Instructional materials
committee

28A150.230 Basic Education Act of 1977-District school director’s

WAC 180-44-010
392-190

Monitoring Method: Internal Report

responsibilities

Responsibilities Related to Instruction

Equal educational opportunity-sex discrimination
Prohibited

Monitoring Frequency: Annually in November

Adoption Date: 01/22/09
Revised: 02/16/12
Revised: 06/21/12
Revised: 10/20/16

North Mason School District
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Coversheet

Board Self-Assessment of Meeting

Section: VII. Closing Items

Item: C. Board Self-Assessment of Meeting
Purpose:

Submitted by:

Related Material: BOARD SELF ASSESSMENT .pdf
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GP-4-E2
Governance Process
BOARD SELF ASSESSMENT
The Board will use the following instrument to evaluate its performance during meetings.
Date of Meeting 12/08/2025 Gonzalez Timmons Number of Members Present
I. General meeting behavior

Rate the Board's meeting behavior as “satisfactory” or “not satisfactory.”

Satisfactory

Not

Satisfactory

The agenda was well planned to focus on the real work of the Board.

The Board followed its agenda and did not allow itself to get sidetracked

Board members prepared for and contributed to the meeting

The meeting proceeded without interruptions or distractions

The Board's deliberations and decision-making processes were public

Participation was balanced. All participated; no one dominated

Members listened attentively, avoiding side conversations

Work was conducted in an atmosphere of trust and openness

Meeting participants treated each other with respect and courtesy

Remarks:

II. Governance principles review

Were these principles followed? Mark [IYes or [INo. For any not followed, please add remarks.

YES | NO

N/A

Remarks:

1L Overall [ Satisfactory

*®

10.

Board actions occur at the policy level rather than at the operational level.

The Board reviews policy about each topic before discussing that issue.

In writing additional policies, the Board starts with a broad statement and becomes
more detailed in a logical and disciplined sequence.

The Board minimizes time spent monitoring past performance.

The Board routinely dedicates time to reviewing/improving its own process.
The Board clarifies priorities/values when considering potential outcomes,
beneficiaries and costs of outcomes.

The Board follows an annual calendar based on a plan for doing its work.

The Board Chair helps the Board efficiently conduct its meeting.

The Board spends most of its time deliberating issues, defining and clarifying its
vision, and linking with its community, as opposed to "fixing things."

The Board supports the Superintendent in any reasonable interpretation of its
policies.

O Not Satisfactory

Comments:

Monitoring Method:  Board self-assessment

Monitoring Frequency: Annually in July

Adoption Date: 01/22/09

Revised: 10/21/10

North Mason School District Page 1 of 1
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